PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4394900

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC (F/K/A TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY)	05/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNNY DELIGHT BEVERAGES CO.
Street Address:	10300 ALLIANCE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45242
Name:	SD IP HOLDINGS COMPANY
Street Address:	10300 ALLIANCE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	CINCINNATI
City: State/Country:	CINCINNATI OHIO
-	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5174658
Patent Number:	5260086
Patent Number:	5385748
Patent Number:	5516535
Patent Number:	5616358
Patent Number:	5971183
Patent Number:	5641532
Patent Number:	5624698
Patent Number:	5792502
Patent Number:	6007856
Patent Number:	5919512
Patent Number:	6682766
Patent Number:	6838109

PATENT

504348212 REEL: 042387 FRAME: 0740

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6759073
Patent Number:	8404288
Application Number:	14151425
Application Number:	14196158
Application Number:	14204622
Patent Number:	D445692
Patent Number:	D515427
Patent Number:	D457439
Patent Number:	D473144
Patent Number:	D458142
Patent Number:	D462618
Patent Number:	D487564
Patent Number:	D522871
Patent Number:	D538662
Patent Number:	D555491
Patent Number:	D556046
Patent Number:	D556047
Patent Number:	D555492
Patent Number:	D558581
Patent Number:	D555493
Patent Number:	D577592
Patent Number:	D573032
Patent Number:	D595135
Patent Number:	D609570
Patent Number:	D615403
Patent Number:	D661590
Patent Number:	D661591
Patent Number:	RE44900
Patent Number:	D709768
Patent Number:	D672246
Patent Number:	D670564
Application Number:	29495897
Application Number:	62157680

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132

PATENT

REEL: 042387 FRAME: 0741

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059182-0045		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT KAREFF (059182-0045)		
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2017		

Total Attachments: 14

source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page1.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page2.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page3.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page4.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page5.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page6.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page7.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page8.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page9.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page9.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page9.tif source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page9.tif

source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page11.tif

source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page12.tif

source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page13.tif

source=Patent Termination for TCW Asset Management LLC - Sunny Delight Beverages Co. and 1 other#page14.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

May 1, 2017

WHEREAS, each of SUNNY DELIGHT BEVERAGES CO., a Florida corporation, and SD IP HOLDINGS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, each having an office at 10300 Alliance Road, Suite 500, Cincinnati, OH 45242 (collectively, the "Grantors") has granted to TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY, a California corporation), having an office at The John Hancock tower, 200 Clarendon Street, 51st Floor, Boston, MA 02116 (as Agent for itself and certain lenders, in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"), (ii) any and all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to the Grantors' use of the Patents, (iii) any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and (iv) any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (v) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements thereof, (vi) any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vii) any and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof (the foregoing, collectively, the "Collateral"), pursuant to, among other things, that certain Assignment for Security -- Patents, dated as of February 2, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 29, 2016 on Reel 037993, Frame 0292 and at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on March 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.
- 2. The Grantee hereby releases, discharges, waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Agreement and the Security Interest, and reassigns to the Grantors any and all interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto. The Grantee agrees that, upon request of the Grantors or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, the Grantee will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantors, or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee, by signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Termination of Security Interest in Patents as of the date above first written.

> TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC (F/K/A TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY)

By: Mrame Shossa Name: Suranne Grosso

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest in Patents]

Exhibit A

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	117190	23-Aug-06	Bottle	Registered	117190	11-Jun-08
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	119996	19-Mar-07	Bottle	Registered	119996	28-May- 08
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	125506	19-March- 07	Bottle	Registered	125506	28-May- 08
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	131271	29-Jun-09	Bottle	Registered	131271	11-Feb-10
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	137815	04-Nov-10	Container	Registered	137815	15-Jun-11
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	137816	04-Nov-10	Container	Registered	137816	05-Jun-11
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	142709	14-Oct-11	Container	Registered	142709	20-Dec-12
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	148771	14-Oct 11	Container	Registered	148771	20-Dec-12
Canada (CA)	Sunny Delight Beverages Company	2,899,077	05-Mar-14	Protein Suspension As A Beverage Opacifier System	Published		

8076168v1

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
Canada (CA)	Sunny Delight Beverages Company	2,900,472	12-Mar-14	Process For Enhancing The Amylase Inhibitory Efficacy From Phaseolus Vulgaris Extracts	Published		
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company l	2193208	19-Jun-95	Stable Beverage Fountain Syrups Containing Oil Phase And Method Of Stabilizing Fountain Syrup Oil Phase	Expired	2193208	29-Feb-00
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2202261	29-Sep-95	Beverage Supply System	Expired – 29-Sep-15	2202261	05-Feb-02
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2226929	14-Jun-96	Stable Beverages Containing Emulsion With Unweighted Oil	Expired	2226929	14-May- 02

¹ Recordation of assignment to SD IP Holdings Company in process.

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2240046	09-Dec-96	Beverages Having Stable Flavor/Cloud Emulsions In The Presence Of Polyphosphat e-Containing Preservative Systems By Including Gellan Gum	Expired	2240046	19-Nov- 02
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2240260	09-Dec-96	Beverages Having Stable Flavor/Cloud Emulsions In The Presence Of Polyphosphat e-Containing Preservative Systems And Low Levels Of Xanthan Gum	Expired	2240260	12-Nov- 02
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2299281	07-Aug-98	Oil-In-Water Dispersions Of ß- Carotene And Other Carotinoids Stable Against Oxidation Prepared From Water- Dispersible Beadlets Having High Concentratio ns Of Carotenoid	Granted	2299281	30-Sep-03

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2322825	01-Dec-98	Beverage Comprising An Effective Amount Of Flavanols As Sweetness Cutting Composition	Granted	2322825	04-May- 04
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2322832	01-Dec-98	Beverage Comprising An Effective Amount Of A Sweetness Cutting Composition	Granted	2322832	27-Apr-04
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2448954	28-Jun-02	Fatty Acid Compositions Having Superior Stability And Flavor Properties	Granted	2448954	27-Jan-09
Canada (CA)	Sunny Delight Beverages Company	2769715	26-Jul-10	Microbially- Stable Vitamin E Solutions	Published		
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2774635	13-Apr- 2012	Stable Stacked Multipack Assembly Including Stackable Packing Units And Method For Providing Same	Dead (08-Oct-2014)		

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
Canada (CA)	SD IP Holdings Company	2786497	05-Jan-11	Multi-Piece Closure With Hinged Lid	Dead (26-Oct-15)		
Canada (CA)	Sunny Delight Beverages Company	2897184	13-Jan-14	Coated Calcium Particulates For Use In Beverage Products	Published		
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	07/729,119	12-July- 1991	Self- expanding and reclosable flexible pouch	Expired	5174658	29-Dec-92
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Europe SARL	07/883,756	15-May- 1992	Fresh-like storage-stable pulp and improved juice product and process	Expired	5260086	09-Nov- 93
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/131,871	05-Oct- 1993	Beverage thickener emulsifier system	Expired	5385748	31-Jan-95
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/192,205	04-Feb- 1994	Beverage compositions having enhanced b- carotene bioavailabilit y	Expired	5516535	14-May- 96

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/504166	19-Jul-95	Stable beverages containing emulsion with unweighted oil	Expired	5616358	01-Apr-97
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/572950	15-Dec-95	Tamper- Evident Leak-Tight Closure For Containers	Expired	5971183	26-Oct-99
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/572976	15-Dec-95	Beverages Having Stable Flavor/Cloud Emulsions In The Presence Of Polyphosphat e-Containing Preservative Systems By Including Gellan Gum	Expired	5641532	24-Jun-97
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/587597	28-Jun-94	Stable Beverage Fountain Syrups Containing Oil Phase And Method Of Stabilizing Fountain Syrup Oil Phase	Expired	5624698	29-Apr-97

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/853820	09-May-97	Beverages Having Stable Flavor/Cloud Emulsions In The Presence Of Polyphosphat e-Containing Preservative Systems and Low Levels of Xanthan Gum	Expired	5792502	11-Aug- 98
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	08/908845	08-Aug-97	Oil-In-Water Dispersions Of ß- Carotene And Other Carotinoids Stable Against Oxidation Prepared From Water- Dispersible Beadlets Having High Concentratio ns Of Carotenoid	Granted	6007856	28-Dec-99

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	09/037264	15-Dec-95	Method Of Making Beverages Having Stable Flavor/Cloud Emulsions In The Presence Of Polyphosphat e-Containing Preservative Systems And Low Levels Of Xanthan Gum	Expired	5919512	06-Jul-99
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	09/555586	01-Dec-98	Beverage Comprising An Effective Amount Of Flavanols As Sweetness Cutting Composition	Granted	6682766	27-Jan-04
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	10/014377	11-Dec-01	Fatty Acid Compositions Having Superior Stability And Flavor Properties	Granted	6838109	04-Jan-05
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	10/014980	11-Dec-01	Compositions And Methods For Stabilization And Enhanced Viscosity	Granted	6759073	06-Jul-04
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Company	12/843110	26-Jul-10	Microbially- Stable Vitamin E Solutions	Granted	8404288	26-Mar-13

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Company	14/151425	9-Jan-14	Coated Calcium Particulates For Use In Beverage Products	Published		
United States (US)		14/196,158	4-Mar-14	Protein Suspension as Beverage Opacifier System	Published		
United States (US)		14/204,622	11-Mar-14	Process for Enhancing Amylase Inhibiting Efficacy from Phaseolus Vulgaris Extracts	Published		
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/120586	22-Mar-00	Bottle	Expired	D445692	31-Jul-01
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/133178	22-Nov-00	Bottle	Granted	D515427	21-Feb-06
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/141037	26-Apr-01	Bottle	Granted	D457439	21-May- 02
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/148007	13-Sep-01	Bottle	Granted	D473144	15-Apr-03
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/148045	13-Sep-01	Bottle	Granted	D458142	04-Jun-02
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/154001	15-Jan-02	Bottle	Granted	D462618	10-Sep-02

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/172956	19-Dec-02	Beverage Bottle	Granted	D487564	16-Mar-04
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/200212	25-Feb-04	Bottle	Granted	D522871	13-Jun-06
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/227091	06-Apr-05	Bottle	Granted	D538662	20-Mar-07
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/228095	20-Apr-05	Bottle	Granted	D555491	20-Nov- 07
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/228096	20-Apr-05	Bottle	Granted	D556046	27-Nov- 07
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/228097	20-Apr-05	Bottle	Granted	D556047	27-Nov- 07
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/228098	20-Apr-05	Bottle	Granted	D555492	20-Nov- 07
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/228099	20-Apr-05	Bottle	Granted	D558581	01-Jan-08
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/245539	22-Dec-05	Bottle	Granted	D555493	20-Nov- 07
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/266588	25-Sep-06	Bottle	Surrender ed	D577592	30-Sep-08

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	29/276339	23-Jan-07	Bottle	Granted	D573032	15-Jul-08
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/291640	06-Sep-07	Bottle	Granted	D595135	30-Jun-09
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/313480	08-Jan-09	Bottle	Granted	D609570	09-Feb-10
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/315253	09-Jun-09	Bottle	Granted	D615403	11-May- 10
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/361003	04-May-10	Container	Granted	D661590	12-Jun-12
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/361005	04-May-10	Container	Granted	D661591	12-Jun-12
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/375923	29-Sep-10	Bottle	Granted	RE44900	20-May- 14
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/389740	15-Apr-11	Container	Granted	D709768	29-Jul-14
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/420450	09-May-12	Container	Granted	D672246	11-Dec-12
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/420526	10-May-12	Container	Granted	D670564	13-Nov- 12
United States (US)	SD IP Holdings Company	29/495897	07-Jul-14	Container	Pending		

Country	Assignee	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States (US)		62/157,680	6-May-15	Manufacture of Mineral Fortified Beverages Containing Active Chelating Preservative	Pending		

RECORDED: 05/02/2017